
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Jo Goodrum  
Tel: 01354 622285 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Although this is a public meeting, members of the public are encouraged to view the 
meeting via our YouTube channel: 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of 6 February 2023.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   External Quality Assessment (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
This report is intended to advise members of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee of the outcome of the external review of internal audit's conformance to 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

6   Risk Management Policy & Strategy Review (Pages 17 - 32) 

Public Document Pack



 
To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the latest 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 
 

7   RIPA Annual Update (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
This report is intended to provide members of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee with an update on Fenland District Council’s use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Power Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

8   Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Internal Audit 
Team have prepared the attached Internal Audit Plan.  It considers the areas for 
audit review and the availability of internal audit resources. 

 
9   Audit and Risk Committee Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
For information. 
 

10   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

11   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 10 March 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor J Mockett, 
Councillor M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor S Tierney, Councillor R Wicks and 
Councillor F Yeulett 



 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2023 - 4.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor 
J Mockett, Councillor M Purser, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor R Wicks 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor R Skoulding and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Mark Saunders (Chief 
Accountant) and Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer) 
 
ARMC18/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 17 October 2023 were approved and signed.  
 
ARMC19/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2023/24 report presented by Mark Saunders. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 
 
• Councillor Booth said he is assuming that this covers the investment provided to Fenland 

Future Ltd. Mark Saunders confirmed it will do and more detail can be found in the Capital 
Strategy that accompanies the committee report. Councillor Booth said obviously it has an 
impact on this council because we are effectively making a loan facility available to FFL, which 
is a subsidiary of FDC, so it looks like the amount of capital debt gets up to about £35m. As a 
facility of up to £25m was agreed, does that mean the Council effectively has £10m of other 
debts? Mark Saunders replied that is correct but currently we are not exceeding that £25m 
ceiling and there are no plans to do that for the next couple of 
[...]
tion, there is no reason why it should be refused. Councillor 
Booth said if we are to undertake our role as a critical friend to ensure we are satisfied that the 
governance arrangements and risks taken are appropriate we need to have oversight of the 
whole process.  

• Mark Saunders added that accounting reporting for FFL currently has been limited because 
there has been little activity but as a limited company they will be filing accounts with 
Companies House in the future and that will contain all the details of any loans received from 
FDC for any other developments. However, he took Councillor Booth’s comments on board.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Purser and AGREED to 
endorse the strategy detailed in the report to be included in the final budget report for 
2023/24. 
 
Councillor Booth asked it to be added as a note to the recommendations that the committee do get 
oversight of how that investment strategy is taken forward and brought back to this committee.   
 
ARMC20/21 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register Quarterly Update report presented by Sam 
Anthony. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 
 
• Councillor Booth said he had previously raised about being able to see decreases or increases 

in the risk ratings. There seems to have been no movement this time round and he wondered if 
any more thought had been given on how this information can be presented so going forward 
the Committee can track whether the situation is improving or not. Sam Anthony responded 
that the risk ratings have remained the same; they are reviewed quarterly but Stephen 
Beacher, Head of ICT Digital and Resilience, is now responsible for this and it would be best to 
direct the question to him.   

• Councillor Booth suggested as an observation about the presentation of the report that the 
guidance at the beginning should appear as an appendix after the actual register to save 
wading through pages of policy first. Sam Anthony agreed and said she would pass that on.  

• Councillor Booth referred to the governance arrangements around project management and 
asked what had been done to improve the situation. Sam Anthony responded that a review has 
been undertaken of the current project management arrangement and we use our own system 
which has been rolled out across the organisation for a consistent approach with all project 
management and a project management board to feedback progress. This gives greater 
scrutiny amongst Corporate Management Team and Management Team for progress and 
updates for all projects.  

• Councillor Purser said he would like noted his gratitude to Sam Anthony and Mark Saunders 
and their respective teams for all their work in compiling these reports.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Purser and Members AGREED to 
note the latest Corporate Risk Register.   
 
ARMC21/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 Progress Report Q2 and Q3 presented by 
Mark Saunders.  
 

Page 4



Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 
 
• Councillor Mrs French said it was sad to lose Kathy Woodward as Internal Audit Manager, and 

she asked if two staff members was sufficient, or would there be a need to look for additional 
staff later? Sam Anthony responded that it probably would not be sufficient, but we are looking 
at a resourcing plan and options for how Audit is managed and resourced going forward.   

• Councillor Booth asked if agency staff have been considered to help fill the gaps. Sam Anthony 
replied that consideration had been given to agency options, but as this is very expensive a 
shared arrangement with other local authorities is being explored and procured as an interim 
measure whilst looking at resourcing it ourselves. 

• Councillor Wicks asked if it is an option to reschedule some of the internal audits this quarter 
and if so, what catch-up arrangements will be put in place. Mark Saunders replied that there will 
certainly be a prioritisation of the audits that need to be done by the end of the year. The 
arrangements for catching up will be determined by when the appropriate resources are in 
place and a reassessment made of what audits need to be done and how best we make use of 
the time available.  

• Councillor Booth said there is a list of all the other activities the team have been involved in at 
section 2.4 of the report and he wondered whether this should be scaled back. Sam Anthony 
confirmed that this list is being looked at to rank what we can and cannot do; some of these, 
such as the National Fraud Initiative, are a mandatory requirement but some can certainly be 
scaled back.    

• Councillor Booth mentioned the 3Cs review and said it had been marked as adequate with 
several recommendations. His concern is how it can be said to be adequate given the nature of 
some of the issues raised around governance and the MI because it goes to the core of how 
complaints are dealt with and managed going forward. It seems the rating might be a little low 
on that particular review. Mark Saunders responded that there were no high recommendations, 
they were mostly medium or low, but we can find out more about it. Sam Anthony agreed this 
can certainly be fed back.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Booth and Members AGREED 
to note the activity and performance of the internal audit function.  
 
ARMC22/21 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Councillor Miss French presented the Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme 
2022/23 for information. 
 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the Audit and Risk Management Committee work 
programme.  
 
ARMC23/21 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no items of topical interest for discussion.  
 
 
 
 
4.34 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 5 

Committee: Audit and Risk 
Management Committee 

Date: 20th March 2023 

Report Title: 
External Quality Assessment Conformance to the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

1.1  Purpose / Summary 
This report is intended to advise members of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee of the outcome of the external review of internal audit's 
conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

1.2  Key issues 
• The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), the

body responsible for setting Standards for Internal Audit in Local
Government have adopted a common set of Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards (PSIAS).

• The Standards provide the basis for the evaluation of internal audit
performance and improvement planning as well as provided a framework
for providing internal audit services which aims to add value to
organisational processes and operations.

• Public sector internal audit services are required to measure the extent to
which they conform to the standards and an external assessment must be
carried out at least once in every five-year period.  A full External Quality
Assessment has therefore been completed, the results of which form the
substance of this Report.

1.3  Recommendations 
That the Audit and Risk Management Committee is requested to note the full 
External Quality Assessment Report and the finding that Fenland District 
Council’s Internal Audit Services generally conforms with the requirements of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & s.151 Officer 

Contact Officer(s) Amy Brown – Assistant Director 

Background Paper(s) There are no background documents to this Report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Report: 
1.4 Full External Quality Assessment 
 
1.4.1 In recognition of the requirement to undertake an assessment of Fenland 

District Council’s Internal Audit Service’s compliance with the PSIAS, Peter 
Harrison of TIAA was instructed to conduct a full External Quality Assessment 
in November 2022. 
 

1.4.2 The assessment included a review of Fenland District Council’s core 
documentation to include for example, the Internal Audit Charter, Internal 
Audit Manual, AMRC Terms of Reference, Risk Based Audit Plan and sample 
reports. The process also involved discussions with AMRC members and 
officer representatives.  Data was also collected via a survey which enabled 
the identity of participants to remain confidential to enable the highest-level of 
robust feedback possible (the outcomes of which are at Appendix B of the Full 
External Audit Report). 
 

1.4.3 The individual standards considered included Fenland District Council’s 
Mission Statement, Core Principles, Code of Ethics together with the following 
Attribute and Performance Standards: 
 

• Attribute Standard 1000 -  Purpose Authority and Responsibility:
 The purpose, authority, and responsibility of the internal audit activity 
must be formally defined in an internal audit charter.  The chief audit 
executive must periodically review the internal audit charter and 
present it to senior management and the board for approval; 

• Attribute Standard 1100 – Independence and Objectivity: The 
internal audit activity must be independent, and internal auditors must 
be objective in performing their work.  

• Attribute Standard 1200 – Proficiency and Due Professional Care - 
Engagements must be performed with proficiency and due professional 
care. 

• Attribute Standard 1300 – Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme - The chief audit executive must develop and maintain a 
quality assurance and improvement program that covers all aspects of 
the internal audit activity. 

• Performance Standard 2000 – Managing the Internal Audit Activity 
- The chief audit executive 
[...]
eve many/all of the 
elements of the standards.  
 
Partially conforms to the Standards - the internal audit service falls short of 
achieving some elements of good practice but is aware of the areas for 
development.  
 
Generally conforms to the Standards - The internal audit service complies 
with the standards with only minor deviations.  
 

1.4.5 In respect of each of the areas identified at paragraph 4.3 above, Fenland 
Council was found to generally confirm to the standards which is the highest 
achievement obtainable in this process.   

1.5  Next Steps 
A small number of observations and recommendations are set out in the 

 Management Action Plan at Appendix A of the full External Quality 
 Assessment Report and will be reviewed and an action plan will be formulated 
 to address these. 

1.6  Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Full External Quality Assessment Report. 

Page 9



  

 February 2023 

 

 

 

 

 Internal Audit  

  DRAFT  

     

 Fenland District Council    

  
 
 
 
 
External Quality Assessment 
Conformance to the  
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

   

     

     

 

Page 10



   
 

Fenland District Council 
Conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Page 1 
 

 

Executive Summary 
Introduction  

Internal audit within the public sector in the United Kingdom is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 
which have been in place since 1st April 2013 and subject to revision in 2016 and 2017. Public sector internal audit services are 
required to measure the extent to which they conform to the standards.  

Whilst conformance can be demonstrated through an annual self-assessment, the standards require that an external 
assessment is carried out at least once in a five-year period. This can be through the validation of the service’s own self-
assessment, a full external quality assessment (EQA) or a combination of both. 

Whilst Fenland District Council’s latest self-assessment was considered as part of this review, a full external quality assessment 
has been undertaken.   

Background  

Internal Audit at Fenland District Council (FDC) is provided by an in-house team of three consisting of a CIPFA-qualified Internal 
Audit Manager, an Internal Auditor and an Apprentice Internal Auditor. The Internal Audit Manager was in post at the 
commencement of the review but was imminently due to take up a Head of Internal Audit post elsewhere; this assessment is 
based on the arrangements in place at the commencement of the review with the council considering the options to deliver 
the service going forward.   

Assessment Process  

This assessment considered a range of documents, including:  

• Internal Audit Charter; 

• Internal Audit Manual; 

• Audit & Risk Management Committee (ARMC) Terms of Reference; 

• Risk Based Audit Plan; 

• Progress reports; 

• Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review; 

• Self-assessment against the standards and CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note (LGAN); 

• Auditor declarations. 

The validation process involved discussions with ARMC members, the Corporate Director and CFO (Section 151 Officer) and 
the Assistant Director, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Data Protection Officer. A survey was sent to other key stakeholders 
generally consisting of Directors, Assistant Directors and heads of service (or equivalent).  

A sample of audit reports and working papers was also reviewed.  

Conclusion and Opinion 

It our opinion that the Service GENERALLY CONFORMS to the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
and the Local Government Application Note and the mandatory elements of the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF). 

 

  

Page 11



   
 

Fenland District Council 
Conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Page 2 
 

The table below sets out Fenland District Council’s conformance to the individual standards consider
[...]
scope of audits currently is too defined and should allow for more challenging approach”. (Score 3) 

 

---------------- 

Page 16



 
 

 

Agenda Item No: 6  

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 
Committee 

Date:  20 March 2023 

Report Title: Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the latest 

Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 
 

2 Key Issues 
2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy ensures the effective maintenance of a 

risk management framework by:- 
- embedding risk management across core management functions; 
- providing tools to identify and respond to internal and external risk; 
- linking risks to objectives within services and regularly reviewing these. 
 

2.2 The Audit and Risk Management Committee has asked that the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy is reviewed and presented to it annually. 

2.3 The latest Risk Management Policy and Strategy (Appendix A) is attached to this 
report. 
 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 The latest Risk Management Policy and Strategy is agreed as attached at 

Appendix A to this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
Wards Affected 

All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance  

Report Originator(s) Stephen Beacher – Head of ICT, Digital & Resilience 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole –Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Stephen Beacher – Head of ICT, Digital & Resilience 

Background Paper(s) Previous reviews of the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy: 
minutes of Audit and Risk Management Committee 

Page 18



 

 
 

1 Background / Introduction 
1.1      This is the latest annual update in respect of the Risk Management Policy and 

Strategy. 
 

2 Considerations 
2.1 The Council has seven considerations when considering risk:- 

o Performance – c
[...]
he current RIPA Policy 
was approved by Council in September 2019 and is currently in the process of 
being reviewed and updated.  The revised draft RIPA Policy will be presented 
to the ARMC for consideration and approval early in the forthcoming 
municipal year.   

 

1.4 The Council is also in the process of providing updated training to all relevant 
officers.  In that regard, training was provided to enforcement officers and 
heads of service during Autumn 2022 and SIRO/Authorising Officer training is 
taking place on 15th March 2023.  

 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 

 

1.5 Once the training and revised Policy have been finalised, there will be a re-
launch with important reminders issued to all staff about the circumstances in 
which RIPA will be engaged as well as the process for seeking authority.  This 
will be via the Council’s What’s Breaking publication and the intranet webpage 
will be updated to include the same overview together with links to the 
relevant documentation and personnel.  More information about this will be 
provided when the draft Policy is presented for approval. 

12 Next steps 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report.  
 

▪ It should be noted that the Council’s RIPA policy is inspected by the Office of 
the Surveillance Commissioner every three years, the next inspection is due 
in 2024 and all of the necessary preparation for this is already underway and 
as set out in this Report.  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 8  

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 

Date:  06/03/2023 

Report Title: Risk based Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Internal Audit Team 
have prepared the attached Internal Audit Plan.  It considers the areas for audit 
review and the availability of internal audit resources. 

2 Key issues 

• The Council’s Internal Audit work plan is produced on an annual basis.  It is 
[...]
dvertise for an Interim Internal Audit Manager to cover 
the current vacant post.  Some low-risk systems may be audited less frequently in 
favour of systems with new or changing risks, subject to an ongoing risk 
evaluation.  

• This plan will continue to be flexible to support ongoing and emerging risks that 
may arise throughout the year. 

o The audit plan for 2023/24 is attached at Appendix A. 

o The Assurance rating classification is included at Appendix B. 

o The ‘fundamental systems’ audit reviews over the next 5 years are 
included at Appendix C. 

 

• The Council has 10 key financial systems, known as ‘Fundamental’ systems, due 
to their significance and materiality.  Detailed testing provides assurance to the 
Council’s External Auditors in preparation for final accounts compliance.  
Following repeated years of positive assurance, the Committee and the External 
Auditors agreed an approach that would maximise assurance with the most 
effective use of resources.  This approach will continue to be discussed with the 
External Auditors, reflecting any changes to the level of risk for these systems.  

•  

• This is illustrated in Appendix C which shows that the Payroll system is reviewed 
annually, and with the auditing arrangements with ARP, the Council Tax, 
Business Rates and Housing Benefits are also reviewed annually.  The remaining 
systems will be audited over a three-year cycle. 

3 Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to acknowledge the Internal Audit resources and to consider 
and note the attached draft Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 

 

 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden Leader and Finance Portfolio holder 

Report Originator(s) Laura Newton & Tammy Smith – Internal Auditors 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 

Amy Brown - Assistant Director 

Background Paper(s) Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2016 

CIPFA Local Government Application Note 2019  

Fenland District Council Corporate Plan 

Internal Audit Charter 

 

Page 38



 

Page 39



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Risk based Internal Audit plan 

2023/2024 

Page 40



 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This document sets out the Internal Audit risk-based plan.  It is intended to demonstrate 
how Internal Audit will support the overall aims and objectives of the Council by: 

• providing the Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Audit and Risk Management 
Committee with an overall opinion each year on the Council’s control environment to 
support the Annual Governance Statement requirements. 

• preparing audit plans that give suitable priority to the Council’s priorities and key 
risks and concentrate resources on areas that have been identified as being the 
most vulnerable. 

• providing suggested actions to line management at the conclusion of each piece of 
audit work that will assist in continuous service improvement and reduce the risks 
identified. 

• identifying the audit resources required to deliver an audit service that meets 
required professional standards; and 

• complying with professional standards. 

1.2 The plan is risk based and covers the organisations existing operations, while adding 
value by responding to emerging risks and promoting good governance. 

1.3 The plan will be reviewed at least annually to ensure its continued relevance, both in 
terms of supporting the council’s aims and corporate objectives, and in achieving a 
professional, modern audit service. 

1.4 The strategic aims for Internal Audit in 2023/24 are to: 

• prepare, maintain and deliver the risk based internal audit plan. 

• proactively promote understanding of risk and control. 

• recommend actions that help systems meet at least adequate levels of control. 

• facilitate provision of assurance for the Annual Governance Statement. 

1.5 The plan is supported by the teams Serv
[...]
resources for the 
forthcoming year 

 Annual Governance Statement 
Update 2022/23 

? Audit t  To review and note the progress on the Annual  
Governance Statement action plan arising from 2022/23. 
 

 Risk Management Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register 
 

Annual Stephen Beacher 
Stephen Beacher 

To consider and note the annual review of risk 
management and corporate risk register. 
 

 Audit and Risk Management 
Committee Work Programme 

Quarterly Audit t Information Purposes Information Purposes 

P
age 56



DRAFT AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

  

Future items (when to be brought to the committee in 2022/23 to be determined) 
• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy (4 Years) – July 2023 
• Anti-Money Laundering Policy (4 Years) – November 2023 
• Corporate Debt Policy (4 Years) – February 2024 

 
Cyclical Items not due this year (unless policy or legislation changes require amendments prior to review date) 

• Internal Audit Charter June 2024 
• Whistleblowing Policy June 2024 
• ARMC Terms of Reference December 2024 
• External Auditor Appointment Process Dec – Feb 2027 

 
Audit and Risk Management Committee Training sessions 2023/24 

   
• Introduction to ARMC – External Training 24th July 2024 
• Statement of Accounts – Mark Saunders 25th September 2024 
• Risk Register – Stephen Beecher 25th September 2024 

 
Audit and Risk Management Committee Action Plan 

 
Title Comments Due by RAG 
Independent Member 
appointment 

A report was presented to the committee in July 2022, with the 
committee agreeing in principle to progress with an independent 
member appointment to ARMC. Further report outlining skills 
analysis and job description to be brought back to ARMC for 
recommendation to Council. 

December 
2022 

Not due 
yet 

Committee Training Committee Members to discuss training requirements and provide 
officers with suggested training topics for future meetings. 

Ongoing  

P
age 57



 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAG
[...]
egy Review MARCH 2023 - cover sheet
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 Background / Introduction
	2 Considerations
	o Members - have regard for risk in making decisions
	o Audit and Risk Management Committee – oversee management of risk
	o Corporate Management Team – maintain strategic risk management framework
	o Risk Management Group – Lead Officers across the Council promote risk management and a consistent approach to it
	o Managers – identify and mitigate new risks, ensure teams manage risk
	o All staff – manage risk in their jobs and work safely.
	3 Changes to the Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	3.1 The Risk Management Policy and Strategy has been reviewed by the Corporate Risk Management Group and Corporate Management Team.
	4   Next Steps
	5        Conclusions

	Risk Management Policy and Strategy (March 2023)
	Risk Management Policy and Strategy


	7 RIPA Annual Update
	8 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	9 Audit and Risk Committee Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins and Councillor R Wicks 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor G Booth, Councillor M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor 
S Tierney and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
Officers in attendance: Peter Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Stephen 
Beacher (Head of ICT Digital & Resilience) and Tammy Smith (Apprentice Internal Audit) 
 
ARMC24/22 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 6 February 2023 were approved and signed.  
 
ARMC25/22 EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 

 
Members considered the External Quality Assessment Report presented by Peter Catchpole. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Mrs French stated that she would like to congratulate the officers for their work 
over the last 2 years which has been a very difficult and challenging period.   

 Councillor Benney stated that he would also like to thank the officers for their hard work and 
efforts in order to achieve results in the most challenging of times. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Wicks and  
AGREED to note the full External Quality Assessment Report and the findings that Fenland 
District Council’s Internal Audit Services generally conforms with the requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
ARMC26/22 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review report presented by 
Stephen Beacher. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Wicks stated that he has no issue with the two-year cycle but as the risk register 
is a living document, he would like assurances that any required changes will be made at 
the appropriate time. Stephen Beacher stated that this is correct and any required 
alterations will remain with the same schedule.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Wicks, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED the Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy Review report.    
 
ARMC27/22 RIPA ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
Members considered the RIPA Annual Update report presented by Peter Catchpole. 



 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Mrs French stated that Anglia Revenues Partnership undertake a great deal of 
surveillance with regards to benefit fraud and she asked Peter Catchpole if that work would 
fall under the remit of the Council. Peter Catchpole stated that it is his understanding that it 
would be the responsibility of ARP under their RIPA authority and if any issues arise they 
would be brought forward to the ARP Joint Committee. Councillor Mrs French stated that 
she is aware that one of the biggest issues appears to be the fraudulent claiming of Council 
Tax single person discount.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Meekins, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to note 
the RIPA annual report. 
 
ARMC28/22 RISK BASED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 report presented by Peter 
Catchpole. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Mrs Davis stated that she is aware that there are statutory audits that have to be 
undertaken on specific topics, however, some of the audits that are undertaken come back 
without any recommendation for change and she asked whether in those cases the life span 
can be looked at in those cases so that audits are undertaken on a less frequent basis. 
Peter Catchpole explained that this is what has been taking place and the Audit Plan is risk 
based and whilst there are some audits which would not take place annually, there are 
some fundamental audits that the Council would want to carry out on a yearly basis. He 
explained that some audits are risk based and if there are no issues that come to light then 
they will be dormant for two or three years, unless there are any process changes, incidents 
or external factors to be considered.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Davis, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to 
acknowledge the Internal Audit resources and to consider and note the attached draft 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 
ARMC29/22 AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 
Councillor Miss French presented the Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme 
2023/24 for information. 
 
AGREED to note the contents of the Audit and Risk Management Committee work 
programme.  
 
ARMC30/22 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
Peter Catchpole explained that the external audit report and the finalisation of the audit for 21/22 
audit accounts had been due to be brought forward to this meeting, however, it is unfortunate that 
the audit is not yet complete. He added that the audit has already commenced however, there are 
resource issues in the industry which members of the committee are aware of, and it is hoped that 
the audit will be concluded this month which will mean that the audit results report will be brought 
back to the committee in the first meeting of the new municipal year.  
 
Peter Catchpole explained that the draft accounts were published by the deadline and the only 
issue is working through the statutory audit of which there are no anomalies expected. He 
explained that the 21/22 audit is likely to be finalised by the end of the month. 
 



Peter Catchpole advised the committee that he has received a letter from the external auditors, 
Ernst and Young, which advises that there should not be any expectation for any audit resource to 
review the 22/23 details until 1 November 2023 at the earliest. 
 
Councillor Mrs French stated that team have done well and should be congratulated, and she 
made the point that Fenland is in a much better position that some of the other District Councils.    
 
 
 
 
4.20 pm                     Chairman 


